

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE
UNITED STATES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY

and

UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION,

Defendants,

and

KRIS W. KOBACH, in his official capacity as
the Kansas Secretary of State

Intervenor Defendant.

NO. 16-cv-236 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

I. Statement of Facts 1

II. Standard of Review6

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show Irreparable Harm 10

IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success 14

 A. Standing 14

 C. Administrative Procedure Act Claims 16

 1. Plaintiffs’ Concerns for EAC Policy Cannot Raise Those Policies to the Level of Legally
 Enforceable Regulations 16

 2. Notice and Comment on the States’ Request 19

V. The Merged Balancing of Interests and the Public Interest Favor Denial of Preliminary Relief Pending
Disposition on the Merits..... 21

VI. CONCLUSION 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ABA, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F. 3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984)	14
<i>American Bus Association v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 342 U.S. App. D.C. 45, 215 F.3d 45, 47-49 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Barrow v. Graham</i> , 124 F.Supp.2d 714 (D.D.C.2000)	7
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 50079 S. Ct. 948, 3 L. Ed. 2d 988 (1959).....	8
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290, 372 U.S. App. D.C. 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 890, 97 S.Ct. 247, 50 L.Ed.2d 173 (1976).....	17
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738, 313 U.S. App. D.C. 178 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251, 364 U.S. App. D.C. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F. 2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17, 18
<i>Crop Life Am. v. EPA</i> , 356 U.S. App. D.C. 192, 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp</i> , 571 F.3d 1288, 387 U.S. App. D.C. 205 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C.Cir. 2012).....	14

Econ. Research Servs., Inc. v. Resolution Econ., LLC, No. 15-cv-1282,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143274, 2015 WL 6406390 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2015)..... 8

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted, 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Guardian Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. FSLIC, 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 17

Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484, 278 U.S. App. D.C. 382 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l ParkServ., 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

Klayman v. Obama, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151826 (Nov. 9, 2015)..... 14

Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission, 6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014) 3, 4

Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission, 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied 133 S. Ct. 2891 (2015)..... 4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673,
128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994)..... 15

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968, 117 S. Ct. 1865, 138 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1997)..... 6

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe, 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 7

Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA, 339 U.S. App. D.C. 73, 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 18

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674, 128 S. Ct. 2207, 171 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2008) 6

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton, 367 U.S. App. D.C. 240, 415 F.3d 8
(D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

Noel v. Chapman, 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 824, 96 S.Ct. 37,
46 L.Ed.2d 40 (1975)..... 17

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FPC, 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 17, 18

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. DC ARENA LP, 117 F. 3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 19

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association, 575 U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 1199, 191 L. Ed. 2d 186,
2015 U.S. LEXIS 1740, 83 U.S.L.W. 4160 (2015)..... 19

<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	22
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61, 94 S. Ct. 937, 39 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB</i> , 890 F.2d 1205, 281 U.S. App. D.C. 400 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 US 260 (1954).....	17
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 369 U.S. App. D.C. 165, 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U. S. 519, 98 S. Ct. 1197, 55 L. Ed. 2d 460 (1978).....	19
 <u><i>Federal Constitution, Statutes and Rules</i></u>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	15
5 U.S.C. §§ 500-596	16
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20928	16
59 Fed. Reg. 11,211 (Mar. 10, 1994)	20
58 Fed. Reg. 51,132 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	20
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994).....	20
74 Fed Reg. 37519 (July 29, 2009)	20
 <u><i>Kansas Statutes and Rules</i></u>	
K.A.R. § 7-23-15	4, 5

Kan. Stat. Ann. 25-2309(l)	2, 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. 25-2309(m)	5
<i><u>Other Resources</u></i>	
2 K. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise 32 (2d ed. 1979).....	17
11 A FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2948.1.....	9
<i>Election Assistance Commission Organizational Management Policy Statement</i> (Feb. 24, 2015).....	16
Saunders, <i>Interpretative Rules With Legislative Effect: An Analysis and a</i> <i>Proposal For Public Participation</i> , 1986 Duke L.J. 346	17
